
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Toni Letts, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, 

Scott Roche, Paul Scott and Gareth Streeter 
 

 Reserve Members: Jamie Audsley, Bernadette Khan, Caragh Skipper, 
Andrew Pelling, Pat Clouder, Humayun Kabir, Michael Neal, Badsha Quadir 
and Helen Pollard 
 

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 8 April 2021 at 6.00 pm. The meeting will be held 
remotely. Members of the Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the 
meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting remotely 
via the following web link: https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11962  
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Monday, 29 March 2021 

 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

Public Document Pack

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11962
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 25 March 
2021 as an accurate record. 

[To Follow] 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 
There are none.  
 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 
 



 

 

 6.1   20/05326/FUL 37 Kingswood Lane, Warlingham, CR6 9AB 
(Pages 11 - 32) 
 

 Demolition of single-family dwelling house and erection of 1x 3-storey 
block, containing 4x 3-bedroom, 3x 2-bedroom and 2x 1-bedroom flats 
with associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Sanderstead 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.2   20/04952/FUL 131 Woodcote Valley Road, Purley, CR8 3BN 
(Pages 33 - 60) 
 

 Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a three storey building 
with roof accommodation comprising 8 flats with associated car parking, 
bike store, refuse store and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.3   20/03841/FUL 103 to 111A High Street, Croydon, CR0 1QG 
(Pages 61 - 110) 
 

 Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 29 storey building to 
provide 121 residential units and flexible commercial floor space at 
ground, mezzanine, first and second floors (comprising flexible 
A1/A2/B1 at ground/mezzanine floors; flexible A1/A2 at ground floor; 
flexible B1/D1/D2 at first and second floors) together with associated 
wheelchair accessible vehicle parking, cycle parking, landscaping, play 
areas and associated works. 
 
Ward: Fairfield 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 111 - 112) 

 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 
 



 

 

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decision (Pages 113 - 170) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub-
Committee decisions taken between 15 March 2021 and 26 March 
2021. 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government
[...]
 April 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:             20/05326/FUL 
Location:   37 Kingswood Lane, Warlingham, CR6 9AB. 
Ward:   Sanderstead 
Description:  Demolition of single-family dwellinghouse and erection of 

1x 3-storey block, containing 4x 3-bedroom, 3x 2-bedroom 
and 2x 1-bedroom flats with associated access, car 
parking, cycle and refuse storage. 

Drawing Nos:  EX02-S1-101E; EX02-S1-102; EX02-S1-103E; EX02-S1-
104B; EX02-S1-105C; EX02-S1-106D; EX02-S1-107B; 
EX02-S1-108B; EX02-S1-109B; EX02-S1-110C; EX02-
S1-111A; EX02-S1-112C; EX02-S1-113A; EX02-S1-
114B; EX02-S1-115; EX02-S1-116; EX02-S1-117. 

Applicant: Mr Shervin Khazeni of Aventier Ltd  
Case Officer:   Nathan Pearce  

 
 1B 2P 2B 3P 2B 4P 3B 4P 4B+  Total 

Existing 
Provision  

  
 

 1 1 

Proposed 
Provision  

2 3  4  9 

 
 

 Car parking spaces Cycle parking spaces 

Existing 1 0 
Proposed 9 18 

  
 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because objections 

above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received 
and it has been referred by a ward councillor. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission prior to 
the completion of a legal agreement to secure the following: 

 
a) A financial contribution of £13,500 for improvements to sustainable 

transport improvements in Sanderstead Ward including but not limited to 
on street car clubs with EVCP's and/or highway changes such as on street 
restrictions, membership of car club for the units for 3 years. 

Page 13

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QI75D7JLHGC00


b) And any other planning obligations considered necessary. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following mat
[...]
 3BN 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a three storey 

building with roof accommodation comprising 8 flats with 
associated car parking, bike store, refuse store and landscaping. 

Drawing Nos: 4045/1B; 1.5E; 6F; 7E; 2E; 4A; 3E; 5A; 11A; 10A 
Agent: Lee Richardson, LPR Design 
Applicant: VITA Property Developments 
Case Officer: Yvette Ralston 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed (+) Total 
Existing 0 0 0 1 1 

Proposed 3 
(3x1b2p) 

2 
(1x2b3p 
1x2b4p) 

3 
(1x3b4p 
2x3b5p) 

0 8 

 
All units are proposed for private sale 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
4 16 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee owing to the receipt of objection 

letters in excess of the threshold set out in the Croydon Constitution and referrals 
from Cllr Brew and Cllr Oviri.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 
the completion of a legal agreement to secure financial contribution of £12,000 
for sustainable transport improvements and enhancements. 

 
2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 

issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters:  

 
CONDITIONS  

 
1. Commencement time limit of 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 

reports 

Page 35

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QHD54QJLFRF00


 Pre-commencement conditions 

3. Submission of Construction Management Plan and Construction Logistics 
Plan  

4. Materials / details to be submitted 
5. Submission of Biodiversity Method Statement 
6. Submission of Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy 
7. Landscaping Strategy 

 Pre-Occupation Conditions 

8. Submission of details of EVCPs 
9. Submission of a wildlife sensitive lighting design scheme 

Compliance Conditions
[...]
ding and erection of new 2/3 storey 

building with accommodation in roof space with new access Road leading to 
rear development of 3 No terraced houses and associated parking and 
landscaping/alterations to land levels 
 

 19/04329/PRE: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a three storey 
building with roof accommodation comprising of 9 self-contained flats together 
with car parking, bike store, refuse store and landscaping. 

4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The principle of intensified residential development is acceptable given the 
residential character of the surrounding area. 

 The design and appearance of the development is of a high quality and would 
not harm the character of the surrounding area.   

 The unit size mix complies with the strategic target for provision of family sized 
3 bed dwellings (37.5%) and provides a net increase in family sized 
accommodation 

 The living conditions of adjoining occupiers would be protected from undue 
harm.  

 The proposed quality of accommodation and amenity space is acceptable.   
 The level of on-site parking has been justified and the impact upon highway 

safety and efficiency and would be acceptable 
 Trees will be protected or replaced, new plating provided and biodiversity will 

be protected and enhanced.  

5.0 CONSULTATIONS 

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the Material Planning 
Considerations section below. 

6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

6.1 The application was publicised by 13 letters of notification to neighbouring 
properties.  
 

6.2 The number of representations received from in response to the initial notification 
and publicity of the application are as follows. It should be noted that there are 
instances of multiple / duplicate entries submitted by the same objectors and 
these have been counted individually. 
 

6.3 No of individual responses: 634; Objecting: 627; Supporting: 7  
 

6.4 The issues in the table below were raised in represe
[...]
6
1 to 76
1 to 76

W
ANDLE ROAD

W
ANDLE ROAD

W
ANDLE ROAD

W
ANDLE ROAD

W
ANDLE ROAD

W
ANDLE ROAD

W
ANDLE ROAD

W
ANDLE ROAD

W
ANDLE ROAD

23a23a
23a23a23a
23a23a
23a23a23b23b

23b23b23b
23b23b
23b23b

0 25 50

meters

© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.  

Scale  1:

 Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019257  
CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

London Borough Croydon
1233

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 6.3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 8th April 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/03841/FUL 
Location:  103 to 111A High Street, Croydon, CR0 1QG 
Ward:   Fairfield 
Description:  Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 29 storey 

building to provide 121 residential units and flexible 
commercial floorspace at ground, mezzanine, first and 
second floors (comprising flexible A1/A2/B1 at 
ground/mezzanine floors; flexible A1/A2 at ground floor; 
flexible B1/D1/D2 at first and second floors) together with 
associated wheelchair accessible vehicle parking, cycle 
parking, landscaping, play areas and associated works. 

Drawing Nos:  S_100 Rev 00, EX_120 Rev 00,121 Rev 00,122 Rev 00, 
123 Rev 00, 124 Rev 00, 130 Rev 01, 131 Rev 01, 140 
Rev 01, 141 Rev 01, 142 Rev 01, 143 Rev 01.  
 GA_200 Rev 01, 201 Rev 01, 202 Rev 01, 203 Rev 01, 
204 Rev 01, 205 Rev 01, 211 Rev 01, 218 Rev 01, 230 
Rev 01, 231 Rev 01, 300 Rev 01, 301 Rev 01, 400 Rev 01, 
401 Rev 01, 402 Rev 01 and 403 Rev 01. 

Applicant:   Leos North London Ltd 
Agent:   Mr Scott Hudson, Savills UK Ltd. 
Case Officer:   Barry Valentine 
 

 

*For the avoidance of doubt in terms of this table low‐cost 
rent is affordable rent. 

Commercial Use Class Floorspace sq.m 

A1/A2 211
A1/A2/B1 49
B1/D1/D2 920

Page 63

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QFMVI8JL0BK00


 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee bec
[...]
nning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport, and 
 

Informatives 

1) Community Infrastructure Levy  
2) Subject to legal agreement 
3) Construction Logistics Plans 
4) Flood Risk 
5) Thames Water 
6) Site notice removal 
7) Waste notice before collections. 
8) Cranes  
9) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport. 
 

4.4 That the Planning Committee confirms that it has had special regard to the 
desirability of preserving the settings of (including views of) listed buildings and 

Page 68



features of special architectural or historic interest as required by Section 66 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

4.5 That the Planning Committee confirms that it has paid special attention to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of the 
settings (including views of) of the Central Croydon Conservation Area, the 
Croydon Minster Conservation Area and the Chatsworth Road Conservation 
Area as required by Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
4.6 That the Planning Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, 

by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as 
required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
4.7 That, if by within 3 months of the planning committee meeting date, the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Director of Planning and Strategic 
Transport has delegated authority to refuse planning permission. 

5.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal 
5.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing buildings and 

erection of 29 storey building to provide 121 residential units and flexible 
commercial floorspace at ground, mezzanine, first and second floors (comprising 
flexible A1/A2/B1 at ground/mezzanine floors; flexible A1/A2 at ground floor; 
flexible B1/D1/D2 at first and second floors) together with associated wheelchair 
accessible vehicle parking, cycle parking, landscaping, play areas and 
associated works. 
 

 

Page 69



 
Fig 1 – CGI of development facing South East. 

 Site and Surroundings 
5.2 Nos. 103 to 111 High Street is located on the eastern side of the High Street, at its 

junction with Edridge Road, immediately adjacent to the Croydon Flyover on its southern 
side. The site measures 0.08 hectares and currently hosts a three storey ‘L’ shaped 
Neo-Georgian 1930s building. The site slopes, with a level change of approximately 
1.5m, rising to the East. 
 

 
Fig 2 – Site Location Plan with Existing Photos 

 

5.3 The building is in mixed use with a combination of commercial and residential 
units. Please note that within this report planning uses will be described and 
should be determined on the basis of categorisation set out under the old Use 
Class Order 1987, as the application was submitted and validated prior to 1st 
September 2020. The uses with the building are understood to be as follows: 

Ground Floor  
103 to 105 High Street - A3 (restaurant)– 350 sq.m (including 80 sq.m 
basement level) 
107 High Street - A1 (Hair Salon) E – 99 sq.m 
109 High Street - A1 (Retail) – 76 sq.m 
111 High Street - A5 (Takeaway) – 72 sq.m 
111A High Street - A1 (Retail) – 57sq.m  

 
First Floor  
103 High Street - D1 (Eye Clinic) 
107 High Street - 2 X C3 (residential flats) 

 

Page 70



Second Floor 
103 High Street - D1 (Laser Surgery) 
107 High Street - 2 X C3 (residential flats) 
 

5.4 The site is located within the Croydon Opportunity Area, in a secondary retail 
frontage within the Croydon Metropolitan Centre. 
 

5.5 The application site is not located within a designated conservation area, nor is 
the building statutorily listed. The Central Croydon Conservation Area lies 
approximately 120m to the north of the site, the Chatsworth Road Conservation 
Area approximately 230m to the ea
[...]
llation of new pedestrian and vehicular 
gates, and replacement of part of the existing fence with metal railings. 

   
    

Date Decision: 26.03.21 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/00462/DISC Ward : Purley And Woodcote 
Location : Carlow Court 

1 Hill Road 
Purley 
 
 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of conditions 11 (CO2 Emissions) and 12 (water usage) attached to outline 
planning permission ref. 18/04955/OUT. (Demolition of existing property. Erection of 
three/four storey building comprising 9 flats (1 x three bedroom, 7 x two bedroom and 1 x 
1 bedroom flats) including balconies with parking area, refuse and cycle storage at: 1 Hill 
Road, Purley, CR8 3AT). 

   
    

Date Decision: 17.03.21 
    

Withdrawn application 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

    

Ref. No. : 20/03366/FUL Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 3 - 5 Harewood Gardens 

South Croydon 
CR2 9BU 
 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Demolition of two family dwellinghouses and erection of 8x semi-detached houses with 
associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 

   
    

Date Decision: 15.03.21 
    

P. Granted with 106 legal Ag. (3 months) 
  
Level: Planning Committee    
    

Page 146



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 29th March 2021 

35 
 

Ref. No. : 20/05417/HSE Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 71 Orchard Road 

South Croydon 
CR2 9LZ 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Erection of ground floor side extension, alterations to openings 
   
    

Date Decision: 19.03.21 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 20/05593/HSE Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : The Ridings  

10D Church Way 
South Croydon 
CR2 0JQ 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Construction of additional storey, single storey side/rear extension and external 
alterations 

   
    

Date Decision: 26.03.21 
   
[...]
port Garage  

719 London Road 
Thornton Heath 
CR7 6AU 

Type: LDC (Proposed) Operations 
edged 

Proposal : Part excavation (150mm) of land and full permeable tarmacadam resurface with provision 
of drain and soakaway. 

   

Date Decision: 25.03.21 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

    

Ref. No. : 21/00395/AUT Ward : Out Of Borough 
Location : 69 - 71 Church Road  

Anerley  
London  
SE19 2TA 
 

Type: Consultation from Adjoining 
Authority 

Proposal : Adjoining Borough Consultation from the London Borough Of Bromley (reference 
20/04432/FULL1); Demolition of the existing workshop and construction of residential 
block for 7no. 2 bedroom apartments together with ancillary refuse and cycle stores. 

   

Date Decision: 23.03.21 
    

Comments on adjoing borough consultation 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

Page 170


	Agenda
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 20/05326/FUL 37 Kingswood Lane, Warlingham, CR6 9AB
	Item 6.1  37 Kingswood Lane Warlingham

	6.2 20/04952/FUL 131 Woodcote Valley Road, Purley, CR8 3BN
	Item 6.2 131 Woodcote Valley Road Purley

	6.3 20/03841/FUL 103 to 111A High Street, Croydon, CR0 1QG
	Item 6.3 103 to 111 High Street Croydon
	Item 6.3 Appendix_103 to 111 High Street Croydon

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decision



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held virtually on Thursday 8 April 2021 
at 6:03pm via Microsoft Teams. 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Toni Letts, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, 
Gareth Streeter, Bernadette Khan (In place of Paul Scott), Humayun Kabir (In 
place of Chris Clark) and Michael Neal (In place of Scott Roche) 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Chris Clark, Yvette Hopley and Oni Oviri 
 

  

PART A 
 

52/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 25 March be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

53/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

54/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

55/21   
 

Development presentations 
 
There were none. 
 
 

56/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

57/21   
 

20/05326/FUL 37 Kingswood Lane, Warlingham, CR6 9AB 
 
Demolition of single-family dwelling house and erection of 1x 3-storey block, 
containing 4x 3-bedroom, 3x 2-bedroom and 2x 1-bedroom flats with 
associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 



 

 
 

 
Ward: Sanderstead 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Alex Mosely spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Chris Moore, spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Yvette Hopley spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel proposed for a condition to maintain a semi-
mature hedge at the front of the home and to maintain the strategy. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation in addition to the amended conditions was taken to the vote 
having been proposed by Councillor Humayun Kabir. This was seconded by 
Councillor Toni Letts. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with six Members voting in favour and 
four Members voting against. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 37 Kingswood Lane, Warlingham, CR6 9AB. 
 
 

58/21   
 

20/04952/FUL 131 Woodcote Valley Road, Purley, CR8 3BN 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a three storey building with roof 
accommodation comprising 8 flats with associated car parking, bike store, 
refuse store and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mrs Victoria Davis spoke against the application. 
 
Miss Syvanna Siragusa, spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the 
application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Oni Oviri spoke against the 
application. 



 

 
 

 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Humayum Kabir. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Prince. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with five Members voting in favour, four 
Members voting against and one Member abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 131 Woodcote Valley Road, Purley, CR8 3BN. 
 
 

59/21   
 

20/03841/FUL 103 to 111A High Street, Croydon, CR0 1QG 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 29 storey building to provide 
121 residential units and flexible commercial floor space at ground, 
mezzanine, first and second floors (comprising flexible A1/A2/B1 at 
ground/mezzanine floors; flexible A1/A2 at ground floor; flexible B1/D1/D2 at 
first and second floors) together with associated wheelchair accessible vehicle 
parking, cycle parking, landscaping, play areas and associated works. 
 
Ward: Fairfield 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Miss Emma Winter spoke against the application. 
 
Miss Mia Scaggiante, the agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of 
the application. 
 
The Ward Member Councillor Chris Clark spoke against the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was not supported or taken to a vote. 
 
Councillor Clive Fraser proposed for a motion to REFUSE the application on 
the grounds of over development in height, mass and scale, impact on the 
sun light and daylight on neighbours and impact of harm to heritage assets. 
This was seconded by Councillor Ian Parker. 
 



 

 
 

The motion to refuse was taken to a vote and carried with nine Members 
voting in favour and one Member abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of 103 to 111A High Street, Croydon, CR0 1QG. 
 
 

60/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

61/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

62/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decision 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


